

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

07-588 NOV 1-2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENTERGY CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHUCK D. BARLOW  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
308 E. Pearl Street  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 969-2542

ELISE N. ZOLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN P. MARTIN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 570-1000

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

November 2, 2007

---

---

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented .....	i.
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii.
Table of Authorities.....	iv.
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A.    Statutory Background.....	4
B.    Environmental Protection Agency Rulemaking .....	7
C.    The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
A.    The Second Circuit's Holding that EPA Has Authority under Section 402 to Impose Section 316(b) Regulations on Existing Facilities Conflicts with the Decisions of Two Other Circuit Courts of Appeal.....	15
B.    The Second Circuit’s Deference to EPA on the Existing Facilities Issue Implicates a Split Among the Courts of Appeal Over Deference to Agency Assertions of Jurisdiction .....	22

C.	The Second Circuit’s Holding Limiting EPA to a Narrow “Cost- Effectiveness” Test under Sections 301 and 316(b) Conflicts with the Holdings of Other Courts of Appeal .....	25
	Conclusion .....	36
Appendices:		
A.	2007 Court of Appeals opinion .....	1a
B.	Court of Appeals order denying petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> .....	95a
C.	Relevant statutory provisions .....	97a
	Clean Water Act § 301(a)–(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)–(c).....	97a
	Clean Water Act § 304(a)–(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)–(c).....	101a
	Clean Water Act § 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	108a
	Clean Water Act § 316, 33 U.S.C. § 1326.....	112a
	Clean Water Act § 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	113a
	Clean Water Act § 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	119a
D.	EPA final rule .....	122a
	Preamble .....	122a
	Amendments to 40 C.F.R.....	542a

## Table of Authorities

### CASES:

<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	16, 22, 23, 25
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	12, 33, 34
<i>American Corn Growers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32, 33
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 566 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>BP Exploration &amp; Oil v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 34
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Seafarer's Int'l Union</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005).....	24

<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>First Gibraltar Bank, FSB v. Morales</i> , 42 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. United States Dept. of Trans.</i> , 452 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Holderfield v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1207 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	23, 24
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Newton v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	23
<i>Northern Illinois Steel Supply Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 25
<i>Puerto Rico Mar. Shipping Auth. v. Valley Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 546 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....	24

<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	18, 19
<i>W. Chicago v. NRC</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	21

## STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 210(a)(10) .....	22
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq</i>	
Section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 304, 33 U.S.C. § 1314 .....	6, 28
Section 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	<i>passim</i>



viii.

Section 316(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(a)..... 5, 21, 35  
Section 316(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)..... *passim*  
Section 316(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1326(c)..... 5, 21  
Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 7, 18  
Section 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342 ..... *passim*  
33 U.S.C. § 1369 ..... 10  
33 U.S.C. § 1503(c)..... 31

REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. Part 125 ..... 8  
40 C.F.R. §125.94 ..... 9, 10  
44 Fed. Reg. 32,956 (June 7, 1979) ..... 7  
69 Fed. Reg. 41,576 (July 9, 2004) ..... 8, 9, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) ..... 16  
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) ..... 15, 16  
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... 16
